

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 1D13-0053**

IN RE: GUARDIANSHIP OF  
LINDA KOSHENINA

L.T. No. 16-2012-GA-164

---

JAMES KOSHENINA,

Appellant,

v.

JOHN L. BUVENS, JR. AND  
CAROL ANN DRAPER,

Appellees.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

CREED & GOWDY, P.  
Jessie L. Harrell  
Florida Bar No. 0502812  
jharrell@appellate-firm.com  
Bryan S. Gowdy  
Florida Bar No. 0176631  
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 350-0075 Telephone  
(904) 350-0086 Facsimile  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. HUSBAND SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPOINTED AS MRS. KOSHENINA’S PLENARY GUARDIAN OF THE PERSON UNDER FLORIDA’S STATUTORY GUARDIANSHIP LAWS.....	19
A. Introduction .....	19
B. The Trial Court’s “Serious Questions” About Mrs. Koshenina’s Ability to “Fully Understand” the Designation were Not Sufficient Grounds to Disregard the Designation and Mrs. Koshenina’s Preference for Husband.....	23
C. The Trial Court Erroneously Applied the “Best Interests” Standard in Overriding Mrs. Koshenina’s Preference for Husband to Serve as Guardian of the Person.....	26
1. Properly construed, the “best interest” standard must respect the ward’s designated, preferred guardian absent a showing that appointing the designated guardian will actually or imminently harm the ward.....	26
2. The trial court misapplied the “best interest” standard.....	29
II. FLORIDA’S GUARDIANSHIP LAW, AS APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH THE KOSHENINAS’ RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	34

A. The Constitutional Right to Privacy is the Right to be Let Alone and Free from Governmental Intrusion into Private Decisions; Interference with this Right Violates Substantive Due Process.....36

B. This Court Should Find that the Trial Court Unconstitutionally Applied Florida’s Guardianship Law to Deprive the Kosheninas of Their Rights to Privacy and Substantive Due Process.....39

C. The Trial Court’s Reasons for Concluding that the Appointment Order Was Constitutional Were Erroneous.....45

D. The Kosheninas’ Constitutional Arguments are Preserved. ....47

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Acuna v. Dresner</i> , 41 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	21
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....	35
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	35
<i>Baskin v. Sherburne</i> , 520 So.2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	25
<i>Beagle v. Beagle</i> , 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996) .....	40-42, 43
<i>City of N. Miami v. Kurtz</i> , 653 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1995).....	36
<i>Corbett v. D’Alessandro</i> , 487 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1986) .....	36
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. Roseman</i> , 390 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	37
<i>Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop.</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991).....	37-38
<i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Comm. Blood Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	47
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	27-28
<i>Fla. Fish and Wildlife Conserv. Com’n v. Caribbean Concern. Corp., Inc.</i> , 789 So. 2d 1053(Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	34-35
<i>Franklin v. White Egret Condo., Inc.</i> , 358 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	39
<i>Goldberg v. Goldberg</i> , 643 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	40
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	38-39, 45
<i>G.S. v. T.B.</i> , 969 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) (Thomas, J. dissenting), <i>approved by</i> 985 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2008).....	21, 26

<i>Hawk v. Hawk</i> , 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993) .....	41-42
<i>Holland v. Cheney Bros., Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	47
<i>In re Estate of Salley</i> , 742 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	23-26
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) .....	37, 43
<i>In re Guardianship of Davidson</i> , 259 So. 2d 762, 762 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972) .....	19
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	37, 39-40
<i>J.B. v. Fla. Dep’t Child. and Family Servs.</i> , 768 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2000).....	46-47
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> , 365 F.Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	38
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	38
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health and Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	35
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting) .....	37
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. P. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	38
<i>Poteat v. Guardianship of Poteat</i> , 771 So. 2d 569(Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	19
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 345 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1977).....	21-22, 28
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Pino</i> , 634 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	23
<i>T.M.H. v. D.M.T.</i> , 79 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	35, 39

<i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998).....	41
<i>Wakeman v. Dixon</i> , 921 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	41
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 719 (1997) .....	38
<i>Williams v. Spears</i> , 719 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	42
<i>Wilson v. Robinson</i> , 917 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	19

**STATUTES**

§ 744.1012, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 744.102(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	20
§ 744.3045, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	22, 27
§ 744.309, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	23
§ 744.312, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	27, 39
§ 744.3215, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	20
§ 744.331(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	20
§ 744.362, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	44
§ 744.3675, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	44

**RULES**

Rule 1.350, Fla. R. Civ. Proc. (2012) .....	47
